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V6 COMMODORE AUTO (PRE MID 1991)  

TO HOLDEN 6 CYLINDER MOTOR. 
 
 

This  kit  allows  the fitting of a  Commodore  V6  4  speed automatic  transmission up till mid 1991 to a 
Holden  6  cylinder motor.  Check to see if the transmission has a manual valve body, this is important 
because some of the later model transmissions have an electronic valve body which may cause some 

problems to set up properly. 
 
Kit consists of: 

 
1 off   Adaptor Plate fitted with dowels (07)   

1 off   Torque Convertor locator (03)    
3 off   Torque Convertor spacers   (06) 
3 off   7/16 UNC bolts x 1-3/4 long        } 

2 off   7/16 UNC bolts x 1-1/2 long bolts} Trans to adaptor 
3 off   7/16 UNC bolts x 1-1/2 long bolts - adaptor to motor 
1 off   7/16 UNC unbrako bolt x 1" long - adaptor to motor 

8 off   7/16 spring washers 
3 off   M 10 x 1.5P x 40 long flex plate to Torque convertor 
 

 
Optional: 
 

1 off   Holden 6 flex plate modified to suit V6 Torque convertor 
 
NOTE:   This modification can be carried out quite easily at  home using  a  round  file  as  described  in  

step  no. 4 of these instructions. 
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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS: 
  
Step 1:     

Fit the adaptor plate to the transmission using the dowels for location (see main drawing for details).  Put  
the  3 off  7/16  UNC x 1-3/4" long bolts and 2 off 7/16  UNC  x  1-1/2" bolts FITTED WITH SPRING 
WASHERS in to the correct holes as shown on  the  drawing and tighten into position.  Look to see if any 

thread is protruding past the face of the adaptor face.  If any thread  is protruding you will need to shorten 
the bolts so  that the end of the bolt DOES NOT protrude and is just behind the face of the adaptor plate, 
MAKE SURE THE SPRING WASHERS ARE FITTED WHEN DOING THIS.   Remove the bolts and adaptor from 

the transmission. 
 
Step 2:   

The transmission case needs some metal removed to allow the Holden 6 starter to fit proceed as follows:  Fit 
adaptor to transmission again and with a sharp scriber, scribe a line onto the face of the transmission using 

the starter cut out shape in the adaptor plate for a guide.  See main drawing.  Mark out the sides as shown, 
cut the shape carefully out of bellhousing after removing adaptor plate.  Check starter clearance by bolting 
the starter to the adaptor and then fitting the adaptor to the transmission.   Keep removing metal until the 

adaptor with the starter fitted, fits flush onto the face of the transmission.  (Note: The starter motor faces 
away from the transmission, it is on the motor side of the adaptor.)    
 

Step 3:   
Clean the back of the motor, remove any “burrs” or “hi spots” from the face that the adaptor will bolt too.  
Remove the old spigot bearing or flex plate locator from the end of the crankshaft.   Fit the original Holden 6 

sandwich plate to the motor, this is important as it locates the starter correctly.  Bolt the adaptor to the 
motor using the dowel in the motor for location.   See main drawing for bolt locations.   Recommended 
torque seating for the unbrako bolt is 94, 9 N-m or 840 inch-lbf. 

Fit the torque convertor location bush to the crankshaft.  USE Loctite metal adhesive type 242 to hold this 
bush in place.   Loctite metal adhesives can be purchased at most good Automotive, Engineering or bearing 
outlets. 
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Step 4:   
The original Holden 6 flex plate needs to be modified by filing the bolt holes with a round file as shown on 

the flex plate modification drawing.  Bolt flexplate to the motor when modification has been carried out. 
 
Step 5:   

With the modified flex plate bolted to the motor and the adaptor  plate bolted to the motor, the transmission 
fitted  with the  torque convertor can now be bolted to the motor,  make  sure the   torque  convertor  is  
fully  on  the  transmission.    The measurement from the "Face of the transmission" to the “Bolt face of the 

torque convertor" should be approximately 27mm when it is fully on.  Do not force the torque convertor on 
to the transmission, keep rotating it and lightly push it until it goes on properly.  Fit transmission to motor 
using the bolts as shown in main drawing.  

 
Step 6:   

Bolt the torque convertor to the flex plate making  sure the  three  torque  convertor  spacers  are  between  
the  torque convertor  and the flex plate when you bolt them  together.   Use the M 10 x 1.5P x 40 long 
bolts.  It would pay to use “Loctite" type 242 metal adhesive on these bolts. 

 
 

 
 
 

The motor to transmission adaption is now complete and can now be fitted to your vehicle.  
      
We wish you all the best with your project.  – CRS. 
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